



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 1070/2016**

TARUN GAUR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pankaj K. Tiwari, Advocate (VC)

versus

MANOJ KUMAR & ORS (THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD)

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gaur, Mr. Amit Gaur
and Ms. Sweta Sinha, Advocates for
R-3 (VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **24.11.2025**

CM APPL. 73750/2025 (for early hearing)

1. This application has been filed by the appellant seeking early hearing of the captioned appeal, which was admitted by order dated 03.02.2017 and has since remained pending in the category of “*Regular Matters*”.
2. Mr. Pradeep Gaur, learned counsel for the respondent No.3 – Oriental Insurance Company Limited, is present and has no objection to the request.
3. Respondents No. 1 and 2 are not required to be served with the present application, as notice of the appeal had been dispensed with insofar as they are concerned by order dated 16.12.2016.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.
5. The application stands disposed of.



MAC.APP. 1070/2016

6. In view of the aforesaid, list on 17.02.2026, in the category of “*After Notice Miscellaneous Matters*”, in accordance with its seniority.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025

dy/SD/